NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands, unless otherwise indicated

43

The table below shows the key assumptions based on which management built its projections of
cash flows to assess the recoverable value of property, plant and equipment, construction in
progress and intangible assets as of 31 December 2024 and 2023:

31 December

2024
 31 December

2023

Average discount rate for the forecast period of 5 years 18.8%  19.7%
Regulatory rate of return on the regulatory asset base (RAB) 14.4%  14.6%
Average growth rate of the consumer price index 5.8%  5.0%
Date of transition to incentive tariff regulation 1 January 2030  1 January 2029

The numerical values of the main assumptions reflect the Group management's assessment of future
business trends and are based on both external and internal sources of information.

Below is an analysis of the sensitivity of the results of the discounted cash flow model to possible
changes in the main assumptions used during its preparation as of 31 December 2024:

Change of

assumptions

Increase/
(Decrease)

of value

Pre-tax discount rate +1%  (3,648,777)
Pre-tax discount rate -1%  3,821,885
Regulatory rate of return on the regulatory asset base (RAB) +1%  (3,121,239)
Regulatory rate of return on the regulatory asset base (RAB) -1%  3,275,014

Average growth rate of the consumer price index +1%  2,796,376
Average growth rate of the consumer price index -1%  (2,720,227)

Another impairment assessment will be performed at the end of any subsequent reporting periods. If
there are positive changes in the Group's future cash flows and macroeconomic indicators, and

restoration of control over assets, then part of the impairment loss may be reversed in future
periods. Conversely, an adverse change in the above key assumptions would further reduce the
expected recoverable value of the Group's non-current assets.

Additionally, as disclosed in Note 2, because of missile and drone attacks conducted by the Russian
Federation, part of the Group’s energy infrastructure, in particular high-voltage substations, was

[…]

the investment program and comply with the approved tariff structures.

PRIVATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY “NATIONAL POWER COMPANY “UKRENERGO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands, unless otherwise indicated

102

Interest rate risk

The Group normally has no significant interest bearing assets and its income and operating cash

flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group's interest rate
risk arises from loans at floating rates. The primary objective of interest rate risk management is to
obtain financing at minimal cost and to match liquidity to the loan proceeds schedule.

As of 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Group had loan liabilities with a floating interest rate pegged
to SOFR, EURIBOR, the NBU discount rate, UIRD.

The following table includes information for the year ended 31 December 2024 and 2023, the
sensitivity of the Group's pretax earnings to a probable change in interest rates with all other
variables held constant:

31 December 2024

 Increase "+" /
decrease "-" of

percentage points

Increase /
(decrease) in profit

before tax

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity

SOFR  +0,50%   (41,042)   (41,042)
SOFR  -0,50%   41,042   41,042

EURIBOR  +0,25%   (73,171)   (73,171)
EURIBOR  -0,25%   73,171   73,171
NBU discount rate  +1,00%   (91,523)   (91,523)
NBU discount rate  -1,00%   91,523   91,523
UIRD  +0,1%   (1,153)   (1,153)
UIRD  -0,1%   1,153   1,153

31 December 2023

 Increase "+" /
decrease "-" of

percentage points

Increase /
(decrease) in profit

before tax

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity

SOFR  +0,50%   (40,523)   (40,523)
SOFR  -0,50%   40,523   40,523
EURIBOR  +0,25%   (51,369)   (51,369)
EURIBOR  -0,25%   51,369   51,369
NBU discount rate  +1,00%   (91,479)   (91,479)
NBU discount rate  -1,00%   91,479   91,479
UIRD  +0,1%   (1,183)   (1,183)
UIRD  -0,1%   1,183   1,183

PRIVATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY “NATIONAL POWER COMPANY “UKRENERGO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands, unless otherwise indicated

103

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the financial performance of the Group will be adversely

impacted by changes in foreign exchange rates to which the Group is exposed. The Group sells
goods and services in the domestic market of Ukraine at prices denominated in hryvnia.

Most of the Group’s loans and borrowings are denominated in foreign currencies, as well as certain

[…]

exposure. Carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

liabilities as of the reporting dates were as follows:

 USD  EUR

31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 195,792  84,266  4,405,639  362,663
Trade accounts receivable -  -  846,686  582,993

Other accounts receivable -  -  88,320  34,492

Liabilities

Loans (11,572,578)  (10,760,553)  (38,449,807)  (26,564,917)
Eurobonds 2028 (41,920,152)  (10,374,481)  -  -
Trade accounts payable (161,233)  (223,397)  (989,640)  (1,032,759)
Other accounts payable -  -  (2,520)  (344)
Income tax payable -  -  (371)  -
Accrued interests on loans (4,526)  (5,354)  (322,033)  (251,529)

Net position (53,462,697)   (21,279,519)   (34,423,726)   (26,869,401)

The table below provides details of the sensitivity of the Group's profit or loss and equity to a
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates applied at the reporting date, with all other
variables held constant. These sensitivities represent management's assessment at the reporting

dates of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates.

 2024  2023

 USD – impact
EUR –
impact  USD – impact

EUR –
impact

Profit at strengthening by 10% 5,346,270  3,442,373  2,127,952  2,686,940
Loss at weakening by 10%  (5,346,270)  (3,442,373)  (2,127,952)  (2,686,940)

Capital management

The Group's principal sources of funding are borrowings and equity. The primary objective of the
Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains an adequate credit rating and sufficiency

of capital ratios to support its business. The Group monitors its capital using a gearing ratio, which is
calculated as net liabilities divided by equity and net liabilities. In calculating net liability, the Group
considers loans and borrowings, net of cash and short-term deposits.

PRIVATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY “NATIONAL POWER COMPANY “UKRENERGO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS